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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing document was served on the persons 

indicated below via e-mail transmission addressed as follows: 

Burton Craige 
Narendra K. Ghosh 
Paul E. Smith 
PATTERSON HARKAVY LLP 
100 Europa Dr., Suite 420 
bcraige@pathlaw.com 
nghosh@pathlaw.com 
psmith@pathlaw.com  
Counsel for Harper Plaintiffs 
 
Stephen D. Feldman 
Adam K. Doerr 
Erik R. Zimmerman 
ROBINSON, BRADSHAW & HINSON, P.A. 
434 Fayetteville Street, Suite 1600 
Raleigh, NC 27601 
sfeldman@robinsonbradshaw.com 
adoerr@robinsonbradshaw.com 
ezimmerman@robinsonbradshaw.com  
Counsel for NCLCV Plaintiffs 
 
Allison J. Riggs 
Hilary H. Klein 
Mitchell Brown 
Katelin Kaiser 
Jeffrey Loperfido 
SOUTHERN COALITION FOR  
SOCIAL JUSTICE 
1415 W. Highway 54, Suite 101 
Durham, NC 27707 
allison@southerncoalition.org 
hilaryhklein@scsj.org 
mitchellbrown@scsj.org 
katelin@scsj.org 
jeffloperfido@scsj.org 
Counsel for Common Cause Plaintiff-Intervenor 
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Phillip J. Strach 
Thomas A. Farr 
Alyssa M. Riggins 
John E. Branch, III 
NELSON MULLINS RILEY &  
SCARBOROUGH LLP 
4140 Parklake Avenue, Suite 200 
Raleigh, NC 27612 
Phillip.strach@nelsonmullins.com 
Tom.farr@nelsonmullins.com 
Alyssa.riggins@nelsonmullins.com 
John.Branch@nelsonmullins.com  
Counsel for Legislative Defendants 
 
Terence Steed 
Amar Majmundar 
Stephanie A. Brennan 
NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT  
OF JUSTICE 
Post Office Box 629 
Raleigh, NC 27602 
tsteed@ncdoj.gov   
amajmundar@ncdoj.gov   
sbrennan@ncdoj.gov   
Counsel for State Board Defendants  
 
 

 
Service is made upon local counsel for all attorneys who have been granted pro hac vice 

admission, with the same effect as if personally made on a foreign attorney within this state. 

 
 This the 5th day of January, 2022. 
 
 

/s/ Kellie Z. Myers 
       Kellie Z. Myers 
       Trial Court Administrator 

10th Judicial District 
Kellie.Z.Myers@nccourts.org  


